be made at the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the
difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those
assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future
benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension
plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension
liability.

77

CITY OF SYCAMORE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2021

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement (IMRF) – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The
table below presents the net pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what
the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current

 Discount Rate
(7.25%)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset)
City $ 1,430,206 (844,633) (2,678,140)
Library 232,136 (137,092) (434,688)

   Totals 1,662,342 (981,725) (3,112,828)

1% Decrease 1% Increase
(6.25%) (8.25%)

78

CITY OF SYCAMORE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2021

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

City Library Totals

Total Pension Liability
Service Cost $ 315,978 51,286 367,264
Interest 1,302,159 214,570 1,516,729
Differences Between Expected

and Actual Experience (349,393) (56,710) (406,103)
Change of Assumptions (156,624) (25,422) (182,046)
Benefit Payments, Including

Refunds of Member Contributions (975,952) (158,407) (1,134,359)
Net Change in Total Pension Liability 136,168 25,317 161,485
Total Pension Liability - Beginning 18,586,289 2,717,653 21,303,942

Total Pension Liability - Ending 18,722,457 2,742,970 21,465,427

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Contributions - Employer 276,111 44,815 320,926
Contributions - Members 151,519 24,593 176,112
Net Investment Income 2,600,740 422,126 3,022,866
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Member Contributions (975,952) (158,407) (1,134,359)
Other (Net Transfer) (403,100) (65,427) (468,527)
Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 1,649,318 267,700 1,917,018
Plan Net Position - Beginning 17,917,772 2,612,362 20,530,134

Plan Net Position - Ending 19,567,090 2,880,062 22,447,152

Employer's Net Pension Liability (844,633) (137,092) (981,725)

79

CITY OF SYCAMORE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2021

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2021, the City recognized pension expense of $107,884 and the Library
recognized pension expense of $21,579. At April 30, 2021, the City reported deferred outflows of
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred Deferred Deferred

[…]

contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at
rates equal to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.
Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all
projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of
return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine
the total pension liability.

84

CITY OF SYCAMORE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2021

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the net pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point
lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
 Discount Rate

(7.00%)

Net Pension Liability $ 9,995,643 6,434,175 3,524,805

1% Decrease 1% Increase
(6.00%) (8.00%)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

  (A)   (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2020 $ 22,609,278   14,260,546   8,348,732

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 461,010 -   461,010
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 1,635,468 -   1,635,468
Change in Benefit Terms -   -   -
Difference Between Expected and Actual
   Experience of the Total Pension Liability (138,883) -   (138,883)
Changes of Assumptions 795,060 -   795,060
Contributions - Employer -   764,747 (764,747)
Contributions - Employees -   263,143 (263,143)
Contributions - Other -   -   -
Net Investment Income -   3,651,150 (3,651,150)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
   of Employee Contributions (1,024,245) (1,024,245) -
Aminstrative Expense -   (11,828) 11,828

Net Changes 1,728,410 3,642,967 (1,914,557)

Balances at April 30, 2021 24,337,688 17,903,513 6,434,175

85

CITY OF SYCAMORE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2021

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2021, the City recognized pension expense of $641,073. At April 30,
2021, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 36,540 (1,354,766) (1,318,226)

[…]

contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at
rates equal to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.
Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all
projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of
return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine
the total pension liability.

89

CITY OF SYCAMORE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2021

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the net pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point
lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

 Discount Rate
(7.00%)

Net Pension Liability $ 14,337,121 9,783,382 6,123,273

(6.00%) (8.00%)
1% Decrease 1% Increase

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

  (A)   (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2020 $ 25,298,125   15,068,247   10,229,878

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 595,820 -   595,820
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 1,842,099 -   1,842,099
Change in Benefit Terms -   -
Difference Between Expected and Actual
   Experience of the Total Pension Liability (482,901) -   (482,901)
Changes of Assumptions 2,424,466 -   2,424,466
Contributions - Employer -   934,425 (934,425)
Contributions - Employees -   266,902 (266,902)
Contributions - Other -   -
Net Investment Income -   3,636,999 (3,636,999)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
   of Employee Contributions (971,353) (971,353) -
Aminstrative Expense -   (12,346) 12,346

Net Changes 3,408,131 3,854,627 (446,496)

Balances at April 30, 2021 28,706,256 18,922,874 9,783,382

90

CITY OF SYCAMORE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2021

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2021, the City recognized pension expense of $1,018,596. At April 30,
2021, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 26,194 (1,365,311) (1,339,117)

[…]

Liability

93

CITY OF SYCAMORE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2021

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS – Continued

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 1.83%, while the prior valuation used
2.85%. The following presents the total OPEB liability, calculated using the discount rate, as well as
what the total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher:

Current
 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(1.83%) (2.83%)

Total OPEB Liability $ 11,681,750 10,267,339 9,116,668

1% Decrease
(0.83%)

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the total OPEB liability, calculated using a variable Healthcare Trend Rate, as
well as what the total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a Healthcare Trend Rate that is
one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher:

Healthcare
Cost Trend

Rates 1% Increase
(Varies) (Varies)

Total OPEB Liability $ 9,092,097 10,267,339 11,688,368

1% Decrease
(Varies)

94

CITY OF SYCAMORE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2021

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS – Continued

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
OPEB

For the year ended April 30, 2021, the City recognized OPEB expense of $476,518. At April 30, 2021,
the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from
the following sources:

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 254,157 (112,878) 141,279

Change in Assumptions 1,667,740 (634,378) 1,033,362

Net Difference Between Projected and Actual
   Earnings on Pension Plan Investments -   -   -

Total Deferred Amounts Related to OPEB 1,921,897 (747,256) 1,174,641

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB
will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Net Deferred
Fiscal Outflows
Year of Resources

2022 $ 164,911
2023 164,911
2024 164,911
2025 164,911
2026 164,911

Thereafter 350,086

Total 1,174,641

95

CITY OF SYCAMORE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2021

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNIT – SYCAMORE PUBLIC LIBRARY

This report contains the Sycamore Public Library (Library), which is included as a discretely presented
component unit. Financial information is presented as a discrete column in the Statement of Net Position
and Statement of Activities.

In addition to the basic financial statements and the preceding notes to the financial statements which
apply, the following additional disclosures are considered necessary for a fair presentation.

MEASUREMENT FOCUS AND BASIS OF ACCOUNTING